Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the said elections of officers of Elections for city the city of Council Bluffs as aforesaid, on the second officers legalised. Monday in March, A. D. 1858, and annually thereafter, on said day, up to the year A. D. 1869, and the vote of the electors thereat for the purpose aforesaid, be and the same are hereby legalized to all intents and purposes, as fully and as effectually as if said elections had been held at the time provided by law.

SEC. 2. All warrants issued, all elections for the acts of city and levying of special taxes, whether paid or to be paid by officers legalised. bond or otherwise, all obligations of indebtedness, all ordinances and resolutions passed, all sales of city property for taxes, all taxes levied for municipal and other purposes, all contracts made, and all the acts of said city of Council Bluffs and of its said officers, of what kind and character soever, between the years A. D. 1858 and 1869, be and the same are hereby legalized to all intents and purposes, as fully and effectually as if said elections had been held on the day provided by law.

SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Council Bluffs Nonpareil, anything in the statutes of this state to the contrary notwithstanding; provided, that said publication be Proviso.

without expense to the State. Approved, March 17, 1870.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Ioua State Register, March 22, and the Council Bluffs Nonpareil, \*----1870.

ED WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 28.

## LE CLAIRE, SCOTT COUNTY.

AN ACT to Legalize the Election of Corporation Officers in the MARCH 17.

Town of Le Claire, County of Scott, and State of Iowa, on the

1st Monday of March, A. D. 1869.

WHEREAS, At the charter election held on the first Monday of March, A. D. 1869, for the election of May-Preamble. or, Recorder, Trustees, and other corporate officers, the clerk of said corporation failed to make a registry of the

<sup>\*</sup>See Addenda.

votes of said corporate town of Le Claire, as provided in Chapter 171, of the laws of the Twelfth General As-

sembly; therefore,

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of
Town election, the State of Iowa, That said election, held on the first
without registry.
Monday of March, A. D. 1869, for corporate officers of
said town of Le Claire, is hereby legalized, the same as
though a registry had been made as provided in said
Chapter 171 of the Laws of the Twelfth General
Assembly.

SEC. 2. This Act to take effect after its publication

Taking effect. according to law.

Approved, March 17, 1870.

## CHAPTER 29.

## SALE OF SCHOOL LANDS.

MARCH 21.

AN ACT to Amend Section 3 of Chapter 118 of the Laws of the Tenth General Assembly, and Section 11 of Chapter 148 of the Laws of the Ninth General Assembly, and to Regulate the Sale of School Lands,

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of 1862: ch. 118, the State of Iowa, That section 3 of chapter 118 of the laws of the Tenth General Assembly be and the same is hereby repealed, and that in lieu thereof the following is hereby enacted: "Sec. 3. Hereafter no part of the sixteenth section, nor land selected in lieu thereof, nor any part of the five hundred thousand acre grant, nor any other school lands whatsoever, shall be sold for a Minimum price. less sum than the minimum price of six dollars per acre, \$6 per acre. except as by law hereinafter provided, and in no case for less than the amount at which it has been appraised; provided, however, that the sale of section number sixteen, township ninety-two, range thirty-one, and lots numbers two, three, four, five, six and seven in section sixteen, township ninety-three, range thirty-four in Sale in Pocahon- Pocahontas county, sold by the board of supervisors of affected. said county prior to the receipt of the resolution of this General Assembly withdrawing school lands from sale by the auditor of said county shall not be affected by the passage of said resolution.